## A-24011/1/2020-CPW Government of India Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change (CP Division)

\*\*\*

2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Prithvi Wing Indira Paryavaran Bhawan Aligunj, Jor Bagh Road New Delhi-110 003

Dated: 1st November, 2024

## Office Order

The President is pleased to temporarily assign the additional charge of the post of Chairman, Central Pollution Control Board to Shri Naresh Pal Gangwar, IAS (RJ:1994) in addition to his existing responsibilities as Additional Secretary in the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change w.e.f. 02.11.2024 for the period of ex-India leave of the present incumbent till 07.11.2024 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

Prasoon Tripathi)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

Phone:011-2081 9386

To,

- 1. Shri Naresh Pal Gangwar, Additional Secretary, MoEF&CC, New Delhi.
- 2. Pay and Accounts Officer MoEF&CC, New Delhi.
- 3. Department of Personnel and Training (Secretariat of the Appointments Committee of Cabinet), North Block, New Delhi.
- 4. Member Secretary, Central Pollution Control Board.

## Copy for Information to:

- 1. PS to Hon'ble Minister (EF&CC).
- 2. PS to Hon'ble MoS (EF&CC).
- 3. PSO to Secretary (EF&CC)
- 4. PSO to DGF&SS, MoEF&CC
- PPS to SS (TK)/PPS to AS (AG)/PPS to ADGF (FC)/PPS to ADGF (WL)/PSO to AS&FA
- 6. Member Secretary, CAQM.
- 7. All Joint Secretaries/Advisors/Chief Controller of Accounts, MoEF&CC, New Delhi
- 8. Cash Section/GC/P.I/GA/Library.
- 9. Office Order Folder.
- 10. NI€ cell for uploading on website.

TT

01-11-2024